RESOLUTION NO. 2023-29

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MILLS TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE TOWN OF BAR NUNN FOR THE PROVISION OF A RESERVE BRUSH TRUCK

WHEREAS, The City of Mills, Wyoming and Town of Bar Nunn, Wyoming each operate fire departments within Town of Bar Nunn, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, The two fire departments provide mutual assistance to each other as needed; and

WHEREAS, The City of Mills presently has a brush truck which is idled due to mechanical issues and is not capable of being deployed; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Bar Nunn has sufficient brush trucks for its needs and is capable of providing a reserve brush truck to the City of Mills on a temporary basis; and

WHEREAS, Covering fire suppression and firefighting requirements in both municipalities is in their common interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, The Governing Body of the City of Mills, Wyoming authorizes the entry into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Town of Bar Nunn, Wyoming for the provision of a reserve brush truck by way of the Memorandum of Understanding attached hereto and further authorizing the Mayor of the City of Mills or her delegee to execute the same.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS ______ day of August, 2023.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Cheri Butcher

Councilman, Tim Sutherland

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I,_____, Town Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town of Mills at a public meeting held on August 22, 2023, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the Town of Mills.

Town Clerk